
N$0.94 

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 
WINDHOEK - 1 June 1998 

CONTENTS 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

No. 112 Sea Fisheries Act, 1992: Determination of total allowable catch in respect 
of Orange Roughy ................................................................................................ . 

No. 113 Mariental Amendment Scheme No. 4 .................................................................. . 

No. 114 Swakopmund Amendment Scheme No.9 .......................................................... . 

No. 115 Okahandja Amendment Schem.e No. 1 ............................................................... . 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. I 04 Liideritz Amendment Scheme ............................................................................. . 

No. 105 Municipality of Mariental: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations ................ . 

No. 106 City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Portion 1 of Erf 1117 Wanaheda, 
Extension 3, as Public Open Space ...................................................................... . 

No. 107 Bank of Namibia: Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at close of 
business on 30 April 1998 ..................................................................................... . 

No. 108 Opuwo Town Council: Notice of vacancies in the membership of the 
Town Council of Opuwo ...................................................................................... . 

No. 109 Katima Mulilo Town Council: Notice of vacancies in the membership of 
the Town Council of Katima Mulilo ..................................................................... . 

No. 110 Notification of vacancy in membership of Omaheke Regional Council .............. . 

. 
'" 

No. 1870 

Page 

2 

2 

3 

3 

3 

4 

4 

5 

6 

6 

6 
~--· ...... 



2 Government Gazette 1 June 1998 

Government Notices 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES AND MARINE RESOURCES 

No. 112 

SEA FISHERIES ACT, 1992: 
DETERMINATION OF TOTAL ALLOWABLE CATCH IN RESPECT 

OF ORANGE ROUGHY 

1998 

In terms of section 15 of the Sea Fisheries Act, 1992 (Act 29 of 1992), and after 
consultation with the Sea Fishery Advisory Council, I hereby determine that the 
Total Allowable Catch for the year 1998 I 99, in respect of the specie(s) of fish 
specified in the first column of the table below, for the purpose of allocating quotas 
during the period 1 April 1998 - 31 March 1999, shall be as specified in the second 
column of the table in respect of the specie(s) concerned: 

SPECIES OF FISH TOTALALLOWABLECATCH 

Orange Roughy 12 000 Mt 

A.IYAMBO 
MINISTER OF FISHERIES 
AND MARINE RESOURCES Windhoek, 7 May 1998 

No. 113 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
AND HOUSING 

TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE, 1954: 
MARIENTAL AMENDMENT SCHEME NO.4 

1998 

In terms of section 26(2) of the Town Planning Ordinance, 1954 (Ordinance 18 of 
1954), I hereby give notice that I have under section 26(1) of the said Ordinance, 
read with section 27(1) thereof, approved the Mariental Amendment Scheme No.4 
of the Municipality of Mariental. 

DR. N. IYAMBO 
MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

. 
•• 

Windhoek, 29 May1998 

No. 1870 



No. 1870 

r 

No. 114 

Government Gazette 1 June 1998 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
AND HOUSING 

TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE, 1954: 
SWAKOPMUND AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 9 

1998 

In terms of section 26(2) of the Town Planning Ordinance, 1954 (Ordinance 18 of 
1954), I hereby give notice that I have under section 26(1) of the said Ordinance, 
read with section 27(1) thereof, approved the Swakopmund Amendment Scheme 
No. 9 of the Municipality of Swakopmund. 

DR. N. IYAMBO 
MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING Windhoek, 29 May 1998 

No. 115 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
AND HOUSING 

TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE, 1954: 
OKAHANDJA AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 1 

1998 

In terms of section 26(2) of the Town Planning Ordinance, 1954 (Ordinance 18 of 
1954), I hereby give notice that I have under section 26(1) of the said Ordinance, 
read with section 27(1) thereof, approved the OkahandjaAmendment Scheme No.1 
of the Municipality of Okahandja. 

DR. N. IYAMBO 
MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING Windhoek, 29 May 1998 

General Notices 

No. 104 1998 

LiiDERITZ AMENDMENT SCHEME 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954, 
(Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended, that the LiideritzAmendment Scheme has been 
submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing for 
approval. 

Copies of the Liideritz Amendment Scheme and the maps, plans, documents and 
other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the Liideritz . . , 

3 

~· -



4 Government Gazette 1 June 1998 

Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board, Government Office 
Park, Ministry of Regional and Local Government and Housing, 2nd Floor, Room 
226, Windhoek. 

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Amendment Planning Scheme 
should lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board 
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 1 August 1998. 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL 

No. 105 1998 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Mariental under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Tariff of Charges for the 
supply of water promulgated under Government Notice 160 of 1931 by the substitution 
in item 1 (c) of Schedule B for the amount "N$2.17" of the amount "N$2.53". 

D.D. GUIBEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Mariental, 16 April 1998 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 106 1998 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION 1 OF ERF 1117 WANAHEDA, 
EXTENSION 3, AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Article 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close 
permanently the undermentioned portions as indicated on plan P/3689/A which lies 
for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Planner, Room 702, 
Municipal Offices, Independence Avenue. 

PORTION 1 OF ERF 1117 NAIROBI STREET WANAHEDA, EXTENSION 3, 
AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships 
Board, Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, P.O. Box 59, Windhoek, within 14 
days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(1)(C) of the 
above Act. 

VINSON HAILULU 
TOWN CLERK, WINDHOEK 

. 
'• 

Windhoek, 27 April 1998 

No. 1870 

~· -



No. 1870 Government Gazette 1 June 1998 

BANK OF NAMIBIA 

No. 107 1998 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
AS AT CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 30 APRIL 1998 

LIABILITIES 

Share Capital 
General Reserve 
Revaluation Reserve 
Special Reserve 
Building Reserve 

Currency in Circulation 

Deposits: Government 
Bankers - Reserve 

-Current 
-Call 

Other 

Other Liabilities 

ASSETS 

External: 

Rand Cash 
I M F - Special Drawing Rights 

Investments - Rand Currency 
- Other Currency 
- Interest Accrued 

Domestic: 

Currency Inventory Account 
Loans and advances 

Fixed Assets 
Bankers Current 
Other Assets 

L S IPANGELWA 
DEPUTY GOVERNOR 

. 
'" 

30-04-1998 

N$ 

40,000,000 
52,087,531 

207,998,399 
2,535,000 

65,933,292 

494,451,283 

571,703,444 
62,932,000 

0 
11,467,900 
34,004,244 

41,403,684 

1,584,516,777 

729,733 
90,018 

638,644,815 
797,675,156 

6,754,000 

5,597,359 
29,560,570 

101,114,989 
1,615 

4,348,522 

1,584,516,777 

UDAVIDS 

31-03-1998 

N$ 

40,000,000 
42,350,454 

197,600,749 
2,535,000 

50,926,292 

488,854,625 

402,247,172 
64,988,000 

948 
13,551,000 
34,959,685 

73,457,050 

1,411,470,975 

4,253,171 
89,219 

484,030,186 
778,805,910 

4,213,680 

5,785,278 
28,608,390 

96,969,682 
0 

8,715,459 

1 ,411 ,4 70,97 5 

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

5 

~·-



6 

No. 108 

Government Gazette 1 June 1998 

OPUWO TOWN COUNCIL 

NOTICE OF VACANCIES IN THE MEMBERSHIP 
OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF OPUWO 

1998 

In terms of section 13(2) of the Local Authorities Act, (Act 23 of 1992), notice is 
hereby given that Mr. Asser Kapi resigned his office as from 27 February 1998. 

Notice is hereby further given to D.C.N. Party to nominate a member of the Town 
Council of Opuwo within three months from the date of publication of this notice. 

L.D. UYEPA 
TOWN CLERK 
OPUWO 

No. 109 

KATIMA MULILO TOWN COUNCIL 

NOTICE OF VACANCIES IN THE MEMBERSHIP 
OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF KATIMA MULILO 

1998 

In terms of section 13(l)(d) read with section 13(2) of the Local Authorities Act, 
(Act 23 of 1992), notice is hereby given that Messrs. Godwin Siyongo and Alfred 
Chilinda failed to attend Council Meetings on three consecutive sitting days, i.e. on 
the 23 February 1998; 9 March 1998; 19 March 1998 and 30 April 1998. 

Notice is hereby further given to D.T.A. Party to nominate two members of the Town 
Council of Katima Mulilo within three months from the date of publication of this 
notice. 

N.NYAMBE 
TOWN CLERK 
KATIMA MULILO TOWN COUNCIL 
KATIMA MULILO 

No. 110 

NOTIFICATION OF VACANCY IN MEMBERSHIP 
OF OMAHEKE REGIONAL COUNCIL 

1998 

In terms of Section 1 0(2) of the Regional Councils Act, 1992 (Act No. 22 of 1992) I 
hereby give notice that a vacancy has occurred in the membership of the Omaheke 
Regional Council in respect of the Steinhausen Constituency as from 25 April 1998 
due to the death of councillor Johannes Huiseb . 

. 
•• 

No. 1870 



No. 1870 

• 

Government Gazette 1 June 1998 

G.KAAMBO 
REGIONAL OFFICER OF THE 
OMAHEKE REGIONAL COUNCIL 

. ., 

7 

Gobabis, 26 May 1998 


