

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$0.94

WINDHOEK - 1 June 1998

No. 1870

CONTENTS

		Page
GOVER	NMENT NOTICES	
No. 112	Sea Fisheries Act, 1992: Determination of total allowable catch in respect of Orange Roughy	2
No. 113	Mariental Amendment Scheme No. 4	2
No. 114	Swakopmund Amendment Scheme No. 9	3
No. 115	Okahandja Amendment Scheme No. 1	3
GENER	AL NOTICES	
No. 104	Lüderitz Amendment Scheme	3
No. 105	Municipality of Mariental: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations	2
No. 106	City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Portion 1 of Erf 1117 Wanaheda, Extension 3, as Public Open Space	4
No. 107	Bank of Namibia: Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at close of business on 30 April 1998	4
No. 108	Opuwo Town Council: Notice of vacancies in the membership of the Town Council of Opuwo	(
No. 109	Katima Mulilo Town Council: Notice of vacancies in the membership of the Town Council of Katima Mulilo	(
No. 110	Notification of vacancy in membership of Omaheke Regional Council	(

Government Notices

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES AND MARINE RESOURCES

No. 112

1998

SEA FISHERIES ACT, 1992: DETERMINATION OF TOTAL ALLOWABLE CATCH IN RESPECT OF ORANGE ROUGHY

In terms of section 15 of the Sea Fisheries Act, 1992 (Act 29 of 1992), and after consultation with the Sea Fishery Advisory Council, I hereby determine that the Total Allowable Catch for the year 1998 / 99, in respect of the specie(s) of fish specified in the first column of the table below, for the purpose of allocating quotas during the period 1 April 1998 - 31 March 1999, shall be as specified in the second column of the table in respect of the specie(s) concerned:

SPECIES OF FISH	TOTALALLOWABLE CATCH
Orange Roughy	12 000 Mt

A. IYAMBO MINISTER OF FISHERIES AND MARINE RESOURCES

Windhoek, 7 May 1998

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING

No. 113

1998

TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE, 1954: MARIENTAL AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 4

In terms of section 26(2) of the Town Planning Ordinance, 1954 (Ordinance 18 of 1954), I hereby give notice that I have under section 26(1) of the said Ordinance, read with section 27(1) thereof, approved the Mariental Amendment Scheme No. 4 of the Municipality of Mariental.

DR. N. IYAMBO
MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND
LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING

Windhoek, 29 May 1998

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING

No. 114

1998

TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE, 1954: SWAKOPMUND AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 9

In terms of section 26(2) of the Town Planning Ordinance, 1954 (Ordinance 18 of 1954), I hereby give notice that I have under section 26(1) of the said Ordinance, read with section 27(1) thereof, approved the Swakopmund Amendment Scheme No. 9 of the Municipality of Swakopmund.

DR. N. IYAMBO MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING

Windhoek, 29 May 1998

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING

No. 115

1998

TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE, 1954: OKAHANDJA AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 1

In terms of section 26(2) of the Town Planning Ordinance, 1954 (Ordinance 18 of 1954), I hereby give notice that I have under section 26(1) of the said Ordinance, read with section 27(1) thereof, approved the Okahandja Amendment Scheme No. 1 of the Municipality of Okahandja.

DR. N. IYAMBO MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING

Windhoek, 29 May 1998

General Notices

No. 104

1998

LüDERITZ AMENDMENT SCHEME

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954, (Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended, that the Lüderitz Amendment Scheme has been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing for approval.

Copies of the Lüderitz Amendment Scheme and the maps, plans, documents and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the Lüderitz

Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board, Government Office Park, Ministry of Regional and Local Government and Housing, 2nd Floor, Room 226, Windhoek.

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Amendment Planning Scheme should lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board (NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 1 August 1998.

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL

No. 105

1998

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Mariental under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Tariff of Charges for the supply of water promulgated under Government Notice 160 of 1931 by the substitution in item 1(c) of Schedule B for the amount "N\$2.17" of the amount "N\$2.53".

D.D. GUIBEB CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL

Mariental, 16 April 1998

CITY OF WINDHOEK

No. 106

1998

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION 1 OF ERF 1117 WANAHEDA, EXTENSION 3, AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

Notice is hereby given in terms of Article 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close permanently the undermentioned portions as indicated on plan P/3689/A which lies for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Planner, Room 702, Municipal Offices, Independence Avenue.

PORTION 1 OF ERF 1117 NAIROBI STREET WANAHEDA, EXTENSION 3, AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships Board, Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, P.O. Box 59, Windhoek, within 14 days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(1)(C) of the above Act.

VINSON HAILULU TOWN CLERK, WINDHOEK

.

Windhoek, 27 April 1998

BANK OF NAMIBIA

No. 107

1998

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 30 APRIL 1998

		30-04-1998	31-03-1998	
<u>LIABILITIES</u>		N\$	N\$	
Share Capital General Reserve		40,000,000 52,087,531	40,000,000 42,350,454	
Revaluation Reserve Special Reserve		207,998,399 2,535,000	197,600,749 2,535,000	
Building Reserve		65,933,292	50,926,292	
Currency in Circulation		494,451,283	488,854,625	
Deposits:	Government	571,703,444	402,247,172	
	Bankers - Reserve - Current	62,932,000	64,988,000 948	
	- Call	11,467,900	13,551,000	
	Other	34,004,244	34,959,685	
Other Liabilities		41,403,684	73,457,050	
		1,584,516,777	1,411,470,975	
ASSETS				
External:				
Rand Cash		729,733	4,253,171	
IMF -	Special Drawing Rights	90,018	89,219	
Investment	•	638,644,815	484,030,186	
	Other CurrencyInterest Accrued	797,675,156	778,805,910	
Damastia	- interest Accided	6,754,000	4,213,680	
<u>Domestic</u> :				
Currency Inventory Account		5,597,359	5,785,278	
Loans and advances		29,560,570	28,608,390	
Fixed Assets		101,114,989	96,969,682	
Bankers Current Other Assets		1,615 4,348,522	0 8,715,459	
Outel Asse	w	4,570,522	0,/13,439	
		1,584,516,777	1,411,470,975	
L S IPANGELWA DEPUTY GOVERNOR		U DAVIDS CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER		

i\$

OPUWO TOWN COUNCIL

No. 108

1998

NOTICE OF VACANCIES IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF OPUWO

In terms of section 13(2) of the Local Authorities Act, (Act 23 of 1992), notice is hereby given that Mr. Asser Kapi resigned his office as from 27 February 1998.

Notice is hereby further given to D.C.N. Party to nominate a member of the Town Council of Opuwo within three months from the date of publication of this notice.

L.D. UYEPA TOWN CLERK OPUWO

KATIMA MULILO TOWN COUNCIL

No. 109

1998

NOTICE OF VACANCIES IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF KATIMA MULILO

In terms of section 13(1)(d) read with section 13(2) of the Local Authorities Act, (Act 23 of 1992), notice is hereby given that Messrs. Godwin Siyongo and Alfred Chilinda failed to attend Council Meetings on three consecutive sitting days, i.e. on the 23 February 1998; 9 March 1998; 19 March 1998 and 30 April 1998.

Notice is hereby further given to D.T.A. Party to nominate two members of the Town Council of Katima Mulilo within three months from the date of publication of this notice.

N. NYAMBE TOWN CLERK KATIMA MULILO TOWN COUNCIL KATIMA MULILO

No. 110

.

1998

NOTIFICATION OF VACANCY IN MEMBERSHIP OF OMAHEKE REGIONAL COUNCIL

In terms of Section 10(2) of the Regional Councils Act, 1992 (Act No. 22 of 1992) I hereby give notice that a vacancy has occurred in the membership of the Omaheke Regional Council in respect of the Steinhausen Constituency as from 25 April 1998 due to the death of councillor Johannes Huiseb.

G. KAAMBO REGIONAL OFFICER OF THE OMAHEKE REGIONAL COUNCIL

Gobabis, 26 May 1998

4